RESOLUTION 2017-17

PROCLAIMING SEPTEMBER 24, 2017 AS LOGAN WIESMAN DAY TO EDUCATE THE PUBLIC ABOUT POLYCYSTIC KIDNEY DISEASE

WHEREAS, Logan Wiesman is a student at Mason Early Childhood Center and he and his family have been spreading the word about PKD since he was 2 years old; and

WHEREAS, PKD is one of the most common, life-threatening genetic diseases affecting more than 600,000 Americans and 12.4 million people world-wide; and

WHEREAS, Logan Wiesman is standing here today, a mere 3 months after his own kidney transplant, continuing to inspire us all; and

WHEREAS, Logan Wiesman has bravely donated his own kidneys for further PKD research with the potential to help thousands of people globally; and

WHEREAS, Logan Wiesman has co-authored a book about his experiences with PKD, in a way that others can easily understand and support the PKD community; and

WHEREAS, Logan Wiesman has donated his books to Cincinnati Children's Hospital and his time to story readings and book signings to continue to bring awareness about PKD; and

WHEREAS, Logan Wiesman continues to show a positive attitude and compassion towards others; and

WHEREAS, Logan Wiesman has served as an inspiration to the Cincinnati Polycystic Kidney Disease (PKD) Community, both young and old; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Mason, Ohio, seven members elected thereto concurring:

<u>Section 1</u> That the Council of the City of Mason hereby designates and proclaims September 24, 2017 as Logan Wiesman Day.

<u>Section 2</u> That this Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed this 11th day of September, 2017.

Mayor Victor Kidd

Attest:

Lisa Ahr Clerk of Council